

13.05.2025.
13
Ct.No.7.
as

**WPA 7362 of 2019
with
CAN 2 of 2025**

**Sandhya Banerjee (nee Mukherjee) & Ors
Vs.
The Chairman, LICI & Ors.**

Mr. Avijit Ghoshal,
Mr. Anup Ch. Mandal.
...for the Petitioners.

Mrs. Soma Ray Chaudhuri,
Ms. Payel Khanra.
...for the LICI.

1. Affidavits-in-opposition filed in terms of the order of a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court passed on 6.1.2025 are taken on record.
2. Heard the learned Advocates appearing for the parties.
3. Mrs. Roy Chaudhuri, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Life Insurance Corporation of India (LICI), submits that if the petitioners approach the competent authority, i.e., respondent no. 3, along with the relevant documents pertaining to their policies, their grievances will be duly considered. She further submits that the issues raised by the petitioners in the present writ petition will be addressed in accordance with law by the said authority.

4. In view of the submission made by Mrs. Roy Chaudhuri, learned Advocate for the LIC, the petitioners are granted liberty to approach respondent no. 3. The petitioners shall submit all relevant documents pertaining to their insurance policies before respondent no. 3 within a period of two weeks from the date of this order.

5. In the event that the petitioners approach respondent no. 3 and submit the relevant documents, respondent no. 3 shall duly consider the matter and take appropriate action to address the issue. A sincere effort shall be made to resolve the matter in accordance with the law and in line with the terms and conditions of the policies.

6. The parties are directed to inform the Court of the outcome of the actions to be taken by respondent no. 3 upon being so approached by the petitioners.

7. List the matter for further consideration on 25th June, 2025.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)