

**0107
2025**

TUESDAY

Court : CB-07
Item : DL-23
Bench : SINGLE
Matter : WPA
Status : OP
ID : 266057
AR : NANDY

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**WPA 7362 OF 2019
WITH
CAN 2 OF 2025**

**SANDHYA BANERJEE (nee MUKHERJEE) & ORS.
VS.
THE CHAIRMAN, LIC & ORS.**

**MS. SOMA ROY CHOWDHURY, ADVOCATE
MS. PAYEL KHANRA, ADVOCATE**

..... for the LIC

1. The petitioners are unrepresented.
2. By an order dated 13.05.2025, the petitioners were directed to approach Respondent No. 3 and submit all relevant documents related to their insurance policies obtained from the Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC). Respondent No. 3 was further directed to examine and consider the grievances raised by the petitioners.
3. "Ms. Roy Chowdhury, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC), submits that in compliance with the order dated 13.05.2025, six of the petitioners approached Respondent No. 3 and submitted the relevant documents. She further submits that the remaining two petitioners have neither appeared before Respondent No. 3 nor furnished any documents related to their insurance policies. She submits that upon receipt of the relevant documents pertaining to their respective insurance policies from the remaining two petitioners, the grievances of all the petitioners will be duly addressed. She further submits that some additional time is required to complete the entire process and, accordingly, prays for an adjournment of the matter for a period

of twelve weeks.

4. However, based on the submission made by Ms. Roy Chowdhury, the matter stands adjourned for a period of eight weeks.
5. It is expected that within this period, the grievances of all the petitioners will be redressed, subject to the receipt of the necessary documents from the remaining two petitioners.
6. List the matter accordingly.

(PARTHA SARATHI CHATTERJEE, J.)